

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:)	
)	
Shell Gulf of Mexico Inc.)	OCS Appeal Nos. 10-01 through
Shell Offshore Inc.)	10-03 & 10-12
Frontier Discoverer Drilling Unit)	
)	
OCS Permit No. R10OCS/PSD-AK-09-01)	
OCS Permit No. R10OCS/PSD-AK-2010-01))	

RESPONSE TO PETITIONS FOR REVIEW

Duane A. Siler
Susan M. Mathiascheck
Sarah C. Bordelon
Antonio G. Mendoza
Crowell & Moring LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: 202-624-2500
Facsimile: 202-628-5116
dsiler@crowell.com

*Attorneys for Shell Gulf of Mexico
Inc. and Shell Offshore Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. CBD’S AND AEWC’S GHG CHALLENGES ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE BOARD.	15
A. In Accordance With the EAB’s Recommendation, EPA Has Addressed This Issue in the Reconsideration, and EAB Is Not Authorized to Review That Decision.	16
B. CBD and AEWC Challenge EPA’s Reconsideration Rulemaking Decision.	17
C. Challenges to the Reconsideration Rulemaking May Not Be Brought in this Proceeding.	20
1. CBD’s and AEWC’s challenges are inconsistent with the judicial review provisions of the statute and the rule.	20
2. EAB precedent bars Petitioners’ collateral attacks on the Reconsideration Rulemaking.....	21
D. Region 10 Clearly Explained Why It Followed the Reconsideration Rulemaking.	22
II. CBD’S AND AEWC’S CHALLENGES TO THE RECONSIDERATION RULEMAKING ARE WITHOUT MERIT.	24
A. There Is No Reason for the Board to Reverse its Decision that the Clean Air Act Does Not Compel EPA to Apply BACT to CO₂ Now.	25
B. EPA Reasonably Found that CO₂ Is Not Currently Subject to Regulation Under Any Other Provision of the Clean Air Act.	26
C. EPA’s Determination of When the GHG Vehicle Rule “Takes Effect” For Purposes of Rendering GHGs “Subject to Regulation” Is Irrelevant to This Appeal.	28
III. REGION 10 PROPERLY DEFINED THE OCS SOURCE AND DETERMINED THAT THE <i>FRONTIER DISCOVERER</i>’S PROPULSION ENGINE AND THE ASSOCIATED VESSELS ARE NOT PART OF THE OCS SOURCE AND THEREFORE NOT SUBJECT TO BACT.	30
A. The Laws Governing OCS Source Definition Are Well-Established.	31
1. CAA Section 328.....	31
2. Part 55 Regulations.....	32
B. Region 10 Properly Applied the Applicable Law When Determining What Constitutes the OCS Source.	34

1.	Region 10 properly determined that the <i>Discoverer's</i> propulsion engine and the non-attaching associated vessels are not part of the OCS source.	34
2.	AEWC's Arguments That Region 10 Improperly Identified the OCS Source in Shell's Projects Have No Merit.	36
a.	<i>Region 10's properly applied EPA's regulations governing OCS sources to Shell's project.</i>	36
b.	<i>AEWC's challenges to EPA's regulatory definition of OCS source are barred.</i>	43
c.	<i>Excluding unattached vessels from the regulatory definition of OCS source is consistent with CAA Section 328.</i>	43
C.	Region 10 Properly Applied the Applicable Law When Determining That BACT Should Not Be Applied to the <i>Discoverer's</i> Propulsion Engine and the Associated Vessels.	47
1.	Region 10 properly concluded that under Part 55, BACT can be applied only to emitting units on the OCS source.	47
a.	<i>AEWC's arguments that BACT should have been applied to the associated vessels and the Frontier Discoverer's propulsion engine because they are part of the OCS source are without merit.</i>	48
b.	<i>Earthjustice's arguments that BACT should have been applied to the associated vessels irrespective of source definition are without merit.</i>	48
IV.	EPA'S PARTICULATE MATTER DETERMINATIONS ARE PROPER AND ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE.	56
A.	Region 10 Did Not Commit Clear Error In Determining that Two Months Worth of Collocated Sampling of PM_{2.5} Ambient Air Quality Data at Deadhorse Was Sufficient to Validate the Precision of the PM 2.5 Ambient Air Quality Data Collected at Wainwright and Badami.	57
1.	Region 10 reasonably determined that two months of collocated sampling was sufficient to validate network monitoring data.	58
2.	Region 10 reasonably determined that the Quality Assurance Program Plan for collocated sampling could be approved after collocated sampling was in progress.	64
3.	Region 10 reasonably determined that it had four months of ambient air quality data from the Badami station.	66
B.	Region 10 Did Not Commit Clear Error In Determining that Adequate Technical Tools Are Not Available to Quantify Formation of Secondary PM_{2.5} From Shell's Emissions.	68
C.	Region 10 Did Not Commit Clear Error In Conservatively Assuming For Purposes of BACT Analysis That All PM Emissions from Shell's Project Would Be PM_{2.5}.	70

V.	EPA PROPERLY APPLIED THE STANDARDS IN EFFECT AT THE TIME THE PERMITS WERE ISSUED TO SHELL.....	71
VI.	EPA PROPERLY EXCLUDED EMISSIONS POTENTIALLY RESULTING FROM MALFUNCTION FROM THE <i>DISCOVERER</i> 'S POTENTIAL TO EMIT.....	74
VII.	EPA PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT IT SATISFIED ITS ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE OBLIGATION.....	77
	CONCLUSION.....	82

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Amer. Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 134 F.3d 388 (1998).....	87
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	42
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115, 118 (1994).....	51
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677(1979).....	60
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , No. 10-1073 (D.C. Cir.)	23
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	42
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	51
<i>In re AES Puerto Rico L.P.</i> , 8 E.A.D. 324 (EAB 1999)	89
<i>In re Ash Grove Cement Company</i> , 7 E.A.D. 387 (EAB 1997)	86
<i>In re B.J. Carney Industries, Inc.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 171 (EAB 1997)	24
<i>In re City of Attleboro, MA Wastewater Treatment Plant</i> , NPDES Appeal No. 08-08 (EAB, Sept. 15, 2009)	passim
<i>In re City of Moscow, Idaho</i> , 10 E.A.D. 135 (EAB 2001).....	12
<i>In re City of Phoenix</i> , 9 E.A.D. 515, 526 (EAB 2000)	89
<i>In re City of Port St. Joe and Florida Coast Paper Co.</i> , 7, E.A.D. 275 (EAB 1997)	24
<i>In re Core Energy, LLC</i> , UIC Appeal No. 07-02 6 (EAB, Dec. 19, 2007)	12
<i>In Re Deseret Power Electric Cooperative</i> , PSD Appeal No. 07-03 (EAB, Nov. 13, 2008) passim	
<i>In re Envotech, L.P.</i> , 6 E.A.D 260 (EAB 1996)	72
<i>In re J&L Specialty Prods. Corp.</i> , 5 E.A.D. 31 (EAB 1994)	79
<i>In re Knauf Fiber Glass, GMBH</i> , 9 E.A.D. 1, 17 (EAB 2000).....	85, 87, 89
<i>In re Marine Shale Processors, Inc.</i> , 5 E.A.D. 751 (EAB 1995)	20
<i>In re NE Hub Partners, L.P.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 561 (EAB 1998)	52
<i>In re Norma J. Echevarria and Frank J. Echevarria d/b/a/ Echeco Environmental Services</i> , 5 E.A.D. 626 (EAB 1994).....	25

<i>In re Northern Michigan University Ripley Heating Plant</i> , PSD Appeal No. 08-02 (EAB Feb. 18, 2009)	57
<i>In re Peabody W. Coal Co.</i> , 12 E.A.D. 22, 34 (EAB 2005)	13
<i>In re Phelps Dodge Corp.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 460 (EAB 2002)	32, 78
<i>In re Prairie State Generating Co.</i> , PSD Appeal No. 05-05 (EAB, Aug. 24, 2006)..	11, 12, 32, 78
<i>In Re Tondu Energy Company</i> , 9 E.A.D. 710 (EAB 2001)	23
<i>In re Town of Ashland Wastewater Treatment Facility</i> , 9 E.A.D. 661 (EAB 2001)	13
<i>In re Woodkiln, Inc.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 254 (EAB 1997).....	24
<i>In re: Seminole Electric Cooperative, Inc.</i> , PSD Appeal No. 08-09 (EAB, September 22, 2009)	78
<i>In re Shell Offshore Inc., Kulluk Drilling Unit and Frontier Discoverer Drilling Unit</i> , OCS Appeal Nos. 07-01 & 07-02 (EAB, Sept. 14, 2007).....	passim
<i>In the Matter of Suckla Farms, Inc. and City of Fort Lupton, Colorado</i> , 4 E.A.D. 686 (EAB 1993)	24
<i>In re Indeck-Elwood, LLC</i> , PSD Appeal No. 03-04 (EAB, Sept. 27, 2006).....	81, 84
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U. S. 200 (1993)	60
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	59
<i>Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879).....	42
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	51
<i>Native Village of Point Hope v. Salazar</i> , Nos. 09-73942 <i>et al.</i> (9th Cir. May 13, 2010)	5
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 725 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	passim
<i>Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control District v. EPA</i> , 31 F.3d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..	48, 49
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , No. 09-1018 (D.C. Cir.)	23
<i>State of Alabama v. EPA</i> , 557 F.2d 1101(5th Cir. 1977).....	32, 78, 79
<i>U.S. Pipe & Foundry Co.</i> , NPDES Appeal No. 75-4435 (Adm’r 1975)	79

STATUTES

18 AAC § 50.040 6

18 AAC § 50.306(b) 6

42 U.S.C. § 7267(a)(1)..... 59

42 U.S.C. § 7409(d) 88

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a) 28, 55, 78

42 U.S.C. § 7479(1) 56

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o) 30, 31

42 U.S.C. § 7602(g) 51

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b) 22, 47

42 U.S.C. § 7627..... 5, 35, 36, 53

42 U.S.C. § 7661(c) 80

43 U.S.C. § 1331 et seq..... 35, 36, 39

5 U.S.C. 801(a)(3)..... 78

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EAB Practice Manual at 34..... 80

S. Rep. No. 91-1196, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. 10 (1970)..... 80

REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. § 147.T001..... 9

40 C.F.R. § 52.21 passim

40 C.F.R. § 55.2 36, 39

40 C.F.R. Part 124..... 85

40 C.F.R. § 124.2(a)..... 20

40 C.F.R. § 124.8.....	25
40 C.F.R. § 124.7.....	25
40 C.F.R. § 124.13.....	25, 88
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(1).....	11
40 C.F.R. Part 51.....	82
40 C.F.R. Part 55.....	passim
40 C.F.R. § 55.2.....	passim
40 C.F.R. § 55.3(b).....	5
40 C.F.R. §§ 55.13(a), (c), (d), (e), and (f)(2).....	5
40 C.F.R. Part 58.....	65, 66, 69, 70
40 C.F.R. Part 60.....	5
40 C.F.R. § 71.2.....	80
45 Fed. Reg. 33,290, 33,412.....	11
57 Fed. Reg. 40,792, 40,793-94.....	44, 60
59 Fed. Reg. 7629.....	86
74 Fed. Reg. 51535, 51548.....	14
75 Fed. Reg. 14670.....	30
75 Fed. Reg. 17004.....	14, 23
75 Fed. Reg. 18404.....	9
75 Fed. Reg. 25323.....	19, 32
75 Fed. Reg. 6,474, 6,479.....	88
75 Fed. Reg. 6827.....	75
